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ForgeRock Announces First Quarter 2022
Financial Results

ARR grew 35% year-over-year to $193.2 million
Revenue grew 18% year-over-year to $48.1 million
SaaS continues to increase as a percentage of ARR from new customers, reaching
65% in Q1

 

SAN FRANCISCO--(BUSINESS WIRE)-- ForgeRock (NYSE: FORG), a global leader in
digital identity, today announced financial results for its first quarter ended March 31, 2022.

“We had a fantastic start to 2022, once again achieving the higher bar we set for ourselves
by delivering 35% ARR growth year-over-year for the second consecutive quarter,” said Fran
Rosch, CEO of ForgeRock. “We continue to see strong demand across our portfolio and the
increasing SaaS adoption underscores ForgeRock’s cloud leadership. We are building the
identity platform for the next decade by infusing artificial intelligence into the entire identity
lifecycle. ForgeRock is the first company to take this step and today’s introduction of our AI-
driven Autonomous Access solution is a major advancement towards helping organizations
prevent cyberattacks and fraud.”

“Our first quarter results once again outperformed our guidance across all metrics,
highlighted by ARR growth of 35% year-over-year,” said John Fernandez, CFO of
ForgeRock. “Adoption of our SaaS offering among our customers is strengthening,
representing 65% of ARR from new customers in Q1. The strength of the demand we’re
experiencing gives us confidence to raise our full year 2022 guidance for ARR and our
expected range for SaaS as a percentage of ending ARR.”

First Quarter 2022 Financial Highlights:

ARR: Annualized Recurring Revenue was $193.2 million, an increase of 35% year-
over-year.
Revenue: Total revenue was $48.1 million, an increase of 18% year-over-year.
Operating Loss: GAAP operating loss was $15.6 million, or 32% of total revenue,
compared to $4.6 million, or 11% of total revenue, in the first quarter of 2021. Non-
GAAP operating loss was $9.2 million, or 19% of total revenue, compared to $3.1
million, or 8% of total revenue, in the first quarter of 2021.
Net Loss: GAAP net loss was $16.5 million, compared to $10.1 million in the first
quarter of 2021. GAAP net loss per share was $0.20 compared to $0.41 in the first
quarter of 2021. Non-GAAP net loss was $10.1 million, compared to $8.6 million in the
first quarter of 2021. Non-GAAP net loss per share was $0.12, compared to $0.35 in
the first quarter of 2021.
Cash Flow: Net cash used in operations was $4.5 million compared to $7.1 million in



the first quarter of 2021. Free cash flow was $(5.0) million, or (10)% of total revenue,
compared to ($7.3) million, or (18)% of total revenue, in the first quarter of 2021.
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments were $364.4 million as of
March 31, 2022.

ForgeRock uses certain non-GAAP financial measures, which are described further below
and reconciled to the most comparable GAAP financial measure after the presentation of our
GAAP financial statements.

Financial Outlook:

For the second quarter of 2022, ForgeRock expects:

Total ARR of $203.0 million to $204.0 million, representing 31% year-over-year growth
at the midpoint;
Total revenue of $46.5 million to $47.5 million;
Non-GAAP operating loss of $17.5 million to $16.5 million; and
Non-GAAP net loss per share of $0.23 to $0.21, assuming weighted-average shares
outstanding of approximately 84.3 million.

For the full year 2022, ForgeRock expects:

Total ARR of $240.0 million to $243.0 million, representing 32% year-over-year growth
at the midpoint;
Total revenue of $212.0 million to $215.0 million, representing 21% year-over-year
growth at the midpoint;
Non-GAAP operating loss of $32.0 million to $28.0 million, representing an operating
margin range of negative 15% to negative 13%; and
Non-GAAP net loss per share of $0.45 to $0.41, assuming weighted-average shares
outstanding of approximately 84.8 million.

These statements are forward-looking and actual results may differ materially. Refer to the
Forward-Looking Statements safe harbor below for information on the factors that could
cause our actual results to differ materially from these forward-looking statements.

ForgeRock does not provide forward-looking guidance for certain financial data, such as
depreciation, stock-based compensation, income (loss) from operations and net income
(loss), and as a result, is not able to provide a reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP financial
measures for forward-looking data without unreasonable effort. The impact of such
adjustments could be significant.

Conference Call Information:

ForgeRock will host a conference call and webcast at 2:00 p.m. Pacific Time (5:00 p.m.
Eastern Time) on Wednesday, May 11, 2022 to discuss its financial results and business
highlights. To access this conference call, dial 1-800-437-2398 or 1-323-289-6576 and use
the conference ID 4619208. The live webcast and a webcast replay of the conference call
can be accessed from the investor relations page of ForgeRock's website at
investors.forgerock.com.

Supplemental Financial and Other Information:



Supplemental financial and other information can be accessed through ForgeRock's investor
relations website at investors.forgerock.com.

As of March 31, 2022, we had 12,519,937 options outstanding (vested and unvested) with a
weighted-average exercise price of $5.57 and we had 3,409,135 RSUs outstanding. For
more information, please see our 10-Q as of March 31, 2022 when it is available.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Key Metrics:

Besides financial results prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles (“GAAP”), ForgeRock believes that evaluating its ongoing operating results may
be difficult if limited to reviewing only GAAP financial measures. Accordingly, ForgeRock
uses non-GAAP financial measures to evaluate its operations. We use non-GAAP financial
measures to understand and evaluate our core operating performance and trends, to
prepare our annual budget, to monitor and assess our liquidity, and to develop short-term
and long-term operating plans. We believe that the non-GAAP financial measures we review
are each a useful measure to us and to our investors because they provide consistency and
comparability with our past performance and between periods, as these metrics generally
eliminate the effects of the variability of certain charges and expenses that may not reflect
our overall operating performance and liquidity. We believe that non-GAAP financial
measures, when taken collectively with GAAP financial information, can be helpful to us and
to investors because it provides consistency and comparability with past performance and
assists in comparisons with other companies, some of which use similar non-GAAP financial
information to supplement their GAAP results.

ForgeRock presents non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP research
and development, non-GAAP sales and marketing, non-GAAP general and administrative,
non-GAAP operating loss, non-GAAP operating margin and non-GAAP net loss per share, all
of which exclude stock-based compensation expense and the tax effect on the provision for
(benefit from) income taxes. ForgeRock excludes stock-based compensation expense as it
can vary significantly from period to period based on share price and the timing, size and
nature of equity awards. As such, ForgeRock and many investors and analysts exclude
stock-based compensation expense to better evaluate its operating performance and cash
spending levels relative to its industry sector and competitors.

ForgeRock presents adjusted EBITDA, which is also a non-GAAP financial measure. We
define adjusted EBITDA as GAAP operating loss, adjusted for depreciation and stock-based
compensation expense. ForgeRock excludes certain items that it believes are not good
indicators of ForgeRock’s current or future operating performance. These items are
depreciation and stock-based compensation (as discussed above). ForgeRock excludes
depreciation given its standard exclusion in EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA results. In
addition, the frequency and amount of such charges can vary significantly based on the size
and timing of the transactions.

ForgeRock also presents free cash flow, which is also a non-GAAP financial measure. We
define free cash flow as net cash used in operating activities less cash used for purchases of
property and equipment. ForgeRock provides free cash flow as it is a commonly used non-
GAAP financial measure to indicate the amount of cash needed to fund its operations and
capital expenditures.



The non-GAAP financial information is presented for supplemental informational purposes
only and should not be considered a substitute for financial information presented in
accordance with GAAP and may be different from similarly-titled non-GAAP measures used
by other companies. The principal limitation of these non-GAAP financial measures is that
they exclude expenses that are required by GAAP to be recorded in our consolidated
financial statements. In addition, they are subject to inherent limitations as they reflect the
exercise of judgment by our management about which expenses are excluded or included in
determining these non-GAAP financial measures. A reconciliation is provided below for each
non-GAAP financial measure to the most directly comparable financial measure stated in
accordance with GAAP. Investors are encouraged to review the related GAAP financial
measures and the reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly
comparable GAAP financial measures.

ForgeRock also uses the key metric Annualized Recurring Revenue (“ARR”), to evaluate its
operations. We believe that ARR is a key metric because it is driven by our ability to acquire
new customers and to maintain and expand our relationship with existing customers. We
define ARR as the annualized value of all contractual subscription agreements as of the end
of the period. To the extent that we are negotiating a renewal with a customer after the
expiration of the subscription, we continue to include that revenue in ARR if we are actively
in discussion with such an organization for a new subscription or renewal, or until such
organization notifies us that it is not renewing its subscription. We perform this calculation on
an individual customer basis by dividing the total dollar amount of the customer’s contract by
the total contract term stated in months and multiplying this amount by 12 to annualize.
Calculated ARR for each individual customer is then aggregated to arrive at total ARR.

ARR does not have a standardized meaning and therefore may not be comparable to
similarly titled measures presented by other companies. ARR should be viewed
independently of revenue, deferred revenue and remaining performance obligations
computed and/or disclosed in accordance with GAAP and is not intended to be combined
with or to replace any of those items. Specifically, ARR, as calculated under the definition
herein, has the effect of normalizing the impact of revenue recognition for term-based
subscription license agreements. ARR is calculated based upon annualized contract value
and not actual GAAP revenue. Under ASC 606, for term-based subscription license
agreements, we recognize approximately half of the total contract value upfront as license
revenue, with the remainder attributable to maintenance and support that is recognized
ratably over the license term. Annualizing actual GAAP revenue for any particular period
could result in a meaningful difference from our ARR calculation, particularly when we are
experiencing increases or decreases in the mix of multi-year term licenses. ARR is not a
forecast and the active contracts at the date used in calculating ARR may or may not be
extended by our customers.

Forward-Looking Statements:

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal
securities laws. Forward-looking statements generally relate to future events or ForgeRock’s
future financial or operating performance. In some cases, you can identify forward looking
statements because they contain words such as "may," "will," "should," "expects," "plans,"
"anticipates,” “going to,” "could," "intends," "target," "projects," "contemplates," "believes,"
"estimates," "predicts," "potential" or "continue" or the negative of these words or other



similar terms or expressions that concern ForgeRock’s expectations, strategy, priorities,
plans or intentions. Forward-looking statements in this release include, but are not limited to
the quotations of management, the section titled “Financial Outlook,” and statements
regarding our strategy and the market for our products and services. Forward-looking
statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, many of which involve factors
or circumstances that are beyond our control. Our actual results could differ materially from
those stated or implied in forward-looking statements due to a number of factors, including
but not limited to our ability to attract new customers and retain and sell additional
functionality and services to our existing customers, our ability to sustain and manage our
growth, our ability to successfully add new features and functionality to our platform, our
ability to compete effectively in an increasingly competitive market, and general market,
political, economic, and business conditions, including the impact of COVID-19, and other
risks detailed in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"), including
our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 9, 2022 and in our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q that will be filed with the SEC on or about May 12, 2022.

Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. The forward-looking
statements included in this press release represent our views as of the date of this press
release. These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing our
views as of any date subsequent to the date of this press release. We anticipate that
subsequent events and developments could cause our views to change. We undertake no
obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

About ForgeRock

ForgeRock®, a global leader in digital identity, delivers modern identity and access
management solutions for consumers, employees and things to simply and safely access
the connected world. Using ForgeRock, more than 1,300 organizations around the world
orchestrate, manage, and secure the complete lifecycle of identities from dynamic access
controls, governance, APIs, and storing authoritative data – consumable in cloud or hybrid
environments.

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

 
Three months ended

March 31,
  2022    2021  
Revenue:    

Subscription term licenses $ 19,659  $ 21,081 
Subscription SaaS, support & maintenance  26,185   18,364 
Perpetual licenses  86   555 

Total subscriptions and perpetual licenses  45,930   40,000 
Professional services  2,163   850 

Total revenue  48,093   40,850 



Cost of revenue:    
Subscriptions and perpetual licenses  5,853   3,647 
Professional services  2,850   2,889 

Total cost of revenue (1)  8,703   6,536 
Gross profit  39,390   34,314 
Operating expenses:    

Research and development (1)  14,479   10,435 
Sales and marketing (1)  26,978   20,242 
General and administrative (1)  13,545   8,247 

Total operating expenses  55,002   38,924 
Operating loss  (15,612)  (4,610)

Foreign currency gain (loss)  435   (352)
Fair value adjustment on warrants and preferred stock tranche
option  —   (3,578)
Interest expense  (899)  (1,180)
Other, net  68   (196)

Interest and other expense, net  (396)  (5,306)
Loss before income taxes  (16,008)  (9,916)
Provision for income taxes  462   170 
Net loss $ (16,470) $ (10,086)
    
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders:    

Basic and diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.41)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders:    

Basic and diluted  83,766   24,419 
    
(1) Includes stock-based compensation as follows (in thousands):    

 
Three months ended

March 31,
  2022   2021 
    

Cost of revenue $ 517  $ 74 
Research and development  1,400   269 
Sales and marketing  2,258   420 
General and administrative  2,285   761 
Total stock-based compensation expense $ 6,460  $ 1,524 

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)



 
March 31,

2022  

December
31, 

2021
Assets    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 91,580  $ 128,381 
Short-term investments  272,785   241,411 
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $29 and $34,
respectively  37,628   55,999 
Contract assets  18,932   19,670 
Deferred commissions  7,783   8,457 
Prepaid expenses and other assets  10,563   9,787 

Total current assets  439,271   463,705 
Deferred commissions  16,369   15,601 
Property and equipment, net  2,694   2,463 
Operating lease right-of-use assets  11,417   12,626 
Contract and other assets  3,199   2,783 

Total assets $ 472,950  $ 497,178 
    
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity    

Accounts payable $ 1,584  $ 2,039 
Accrued compensation  18,152   22,359 
Accrued expenses  4,551   5,016 
Current portion of operating lease liability  1,112   1,820 
Deferred revenue  64,910   67,222 
Other liabilities  1,637   2,258 

Total current liabilities  91,946   100,714 
Long-term debt  39,515   39,483 
Long-term operating lease liability  10,569   11,037 
Deferred revenue  2,879   8,172 
Other liabilities  1,724   1,646 

Total liabilities  146,633   161,052 
    
Stockholders’ equity:    

Common stock  84   83 
Additional paid-in capital  601,834   593,196 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  4,694   6,672 
Accumulated deficit  (280,295)  (263,825)

Total stockholders’ equity  326,317   336,126 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 472,950  $ 497,178 
    
As of April 30, 2022, there were 33,538,463 shares of the registrant's Class A common stock
outstanding and 50,742,586 shares of the registrant's Class B common stock outstanding.

 



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

 
Three months ended

March 31,
  2022   2021 
Operating activities:    
Net loss  (16,470)  (10,086)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:    

Depreciation  280   269 
Noncash operating lease expense  535   446 
Stock-based compensation expense  6,460   1,524 
Amortization of deferred commissions  3,991   3,325 
Foreign currency remeasurement loss  (620)  (337)
Change in fair value of redeemable convertible preferred stock
warrant liability  —   1,198 
Change in fair value of preferred stock tranche option liability  —   2,346 
Amortization of premium (accretion of discount) on short-term
investments  646   — 
Other non-cash  102   139 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:    
Deferred commissions  (4,085)  (3,614)
Accounts receivable  17,321   10,863 
Contract and other non-current assets  (122)  (3,653)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  (893)  (2,777)
Operating lease liabilities  (499)  (656)
Accounts payable  (436)  1,125 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  (4,640)  (1,917)
Deferred revenue  (6,040)  (5,292)

Net cash used in operating activities  (4,470)  (7,097)
Investing activities:    

Purchases of property and equipment  (488)  (154)
Purchases of short-term investments  (52,994)  (47,413)
Maturities of short-term investments  14,452   — 
Sales of short-term investments  4,836   — 

Net cash used in investing activities  (34,194)  (47,567)
Financing activities:    

Payment of offering costs  (141)  — 
Proceeds from exercises of employee stock options  2,179   1,658 
Principal repayments on debt  —   (18)

Net cash provided by financing activities  2,038   1,640 
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents and
restricted cash  (200)  (437)



Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  (36,826)  (53,461)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year  128,437   100,042 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period  91,611   46,581 
    
Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 91,580  $ 46,558 
Restricted cash included in prepaids and other current assets  31   23 

Total cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 91,611  $ 46,581 
    
Short-term investments, end of period

$ 272,785  $ 47,311 

FORGEROCK, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES AND RECONCILIATIONS TO GAAP RESULTS

Non-GAAP Gross Profit and Non-GAAP Gross Margin
    
Gross profit is defined as GAAP revenue less cost of revenue and gross margin is GAAP
gross profit as a percentage of total revenue. We define non-GAAP gross profit and non-
GAAP gross margin as GAAP gross profit and GAAP gross margin adjusted to exclude
stock-based compensation expense, as presented below (in thousands, except
percentages):
    
 Three months ended March 31,
  2022    2021  
    
Gross profit $ 39,390  $ 34,314 
Stock-based compensation  517   74 
Non-GAAP gross profit $ 39,907  $ 34,388 
    
Gross margin  82%   84%
Non-GAAP gross margin  83%   84%
    
Non-GAAP Research and Development

    
We define non-GAAP research and development as GAAP research and development
adjusted to exclude stock-based compensation expense, as presented below (in thousands):
    
 Three months ended March 31,
  2022    2021  
    
Research and development $ 14,479  $ 10,435 
Less: stock-based compensation  1,400   269 
Non-GAAP research and development $ 13,079  $ 10,166 
    



Non-GAAP Sales and Marketing
    
We define non-GAAP sales and marketing as GAAP sales and marketing adjusted to
exclude stock-based compensation expense, as presented below (in thousands):
    
 Three months ended March 31,
  2022    2021  
    
Sales and marketing $ 26,978  $ 20,242 
Less: stock-based compensation  2,258   420 
Non-GAAP sales and marketing $ 24,720  $ 19,822 
    
Non-GAAP General and Administrative
    

We define non-GAAP general and administrative as GAAP general and administrative
adjusted to exclude stock-based compensation expense, as presented below (in thousands):
    
 Three months ended March 31,
  2022    2021  
    
General and administrative $ 13,545  $ 8,247 
Less: stock-based compensation  2,285   761 
Non-GAAP general and administrative $ 11,260  $ 7,486 
    
Non-GAAP Operating Loss and Non-GAAP Operating Margin
    
We define non-GAAP operating loss and non-GAAP operating margin as GAAP operating
loss and GAAP operating margin adjusted to exclude stock-based compensation expense,
as presented below (in thousands, except percentages):
    
 Three months ended March 31,
  2022    2021  
    
Operating loss $ (15,612)  $ (4,610)
Stock-based compensation  6,460   1,524 
Non-GAAP operating loss $ (9,152)  $ (3,086)
    
Operating margin  (32) %   (11) %
Non-GAAP operating margin  (19) %   (8) %
    
Adjusted EBITDA
    



We define adjusted EBITDA as operating loss adjusted to exclude depreciation, stock-based
compensation expense, as presented below (in thousands):
    
 Three months ended March 31,
  2022    2021  
    
Operating loss $ (15,612)  $ (4,610)
Depreciation  280   269 
Stock-based compensation  6,460   1,524 
Adjusted EBITDA $ (8,872)  $ (2,817)
    
Non-GAAP Net Loss and Non-GAAP Net Loss per Share, Basic and Diluted
    
We define non-GAAP net loss as GAAP net loss adjusted to exclude stock-based
compensation expense, including the tax effect of stock-based compensation expense on
the provision for (benefit from) income taxes as presented below (in thousands, except per
share amounts):
    
We define non-GAAP net loss per share, basic, as non-GAAP net loss divided by GAAP
weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per share, basic.
    
We define non-GAAP net loss per share, diluted, as non-GAAP net loss divided by GAAP
weighted average shares used to compute net loss per share, basic, adjusted for (i) the
dilutive effect of employee equity awards, excluding the impact of unrecognized stock-based
compensation expense and (ii) warrants; unless these adjustments are anti-dilutive.
    
 Three months ended March 31,
  2022    2021  
    
Net loss $ (16,470)  $ (10,086)
Stock-based compensation  6,460   1,524 
Tax effect on the provision for (benefit from) income taxes  (62)   (11)
Non-GAAP net loss $ (10,072)  $ (8,573)
    
Non-GAAP net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.12)  $ (0.35)
    
    
Free Cash Flow
    
We define free cash flow as net cash provided by (used in) operating activities less cash
used for purchases of property and equipment as presented below (in thousands):
    
 Three months ended March 31,
  2022    2021  



    
Net cash used in operating activities $ (4,470)  $ (7,097)
Purchases of property and equipment  (488)   (154)
Free cash flow $ (4,958)  $ (7,251)

 

View source version on businesswire.com:
https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20220511005737/en/

Investor Relations Contacts:

Mark Kang, ForgeRock 
Nicole Borsje, The Blueshirt Group 
investors@forgerock.com

Media Contacts:

Kristen Batch, ForgeRock 
kristen.batch@forgerock.com

Stacey Hurwitz, ForgeRock 
stacey.hurwitz@forgerock.com

Evgenia Sinopidou, Edelman 
evgenia.sinopidou@edelman.com
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